

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Duane Schroeder and Lynae Schroeder,
parents of Brooke Schroeder, and Lynae
Schroeder as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Brooke Schroeder,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

State of North Dakota,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20190374

Civil No. 02-2018-CV-00087

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL FROM THE OCTOBER 2, 2019
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
BARNES COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE MARK T. BLUMER

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: James E. Nicolai
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04789
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Email jnicolai@nd.gov

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	9
Standard of Review	14
Law and Argument.....	15
I. Clearing snow and ice from the state highway system is a public duty	15
II. Clearing snow and ice consistent with state policy cannot be an affirmative negligent act	18
III. The failure to remove a snowbank created by clearing snow and ice pursuant to state policy is not an affirmative negligent act	36
IV. The Schroeders have not identified any disputed facts that are material	50
Conclusion.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>A.R. Audit Servs., Inc. v. Tuttle,</u> 2017 ND 68, 891 N.W.2d 757	14
<u>Broten v. Carter,</u> 2019 ND 268, 935 N.W.2d 654.....	14
<u>Fast v. State,</u> 2004 ND 111, 680 N.W.2d 265.....	32-33
<u>Ficek v. Morken,</u> 2004 ND 158, 658 N.W.2d 98.....	19-21, 27, 34
<u>Hennes v. Patterson,</u> 443 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	43-44, 46, 47
<u>Holmquist v. State,</u> 425 N.W.2d 230 (Minn. 1988).....	46
<u>In re Alexandria Accident of Feb. 8, 1994,</u> 561 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	41, 46
<u>King v. Stark Cty.,</u> 66 N.D. 467, 266 N.W. 654 (1936)	16
<u>Long v. Jaszczak,</u> 2004 ND 194, 688 N.W.2d 173.....	14, 51
<u>Norlander v. Norman's Bar,</u> 1999 WL 118628 (Minn. Ct. App. March 9, 1999).....	40-43
<u>Pettinger v. Carroll,</u> 2018 ND 140, 912 N.W.2d 305.....	14
<u>Potter v. Miller,</u> 287 S.E.2d 163 (Va. 1981)	16
<u>Robinson v. Hollatz,</u> 374 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	46, 47
<u>Sternberger v. City of Williston,</u> 556 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1996)	19

<u>Tangedal v. Mertens,</u> 2016 ND 170, 883 N.W.2d 871	19
--	----

<u>Truman v. Auxier,</u> 647 S.E.2d 794 (Va. 2007)	16
---	----

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 3.736, subd. 3(d)	40
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-12.2	18
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01	15
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01.1(24)	15
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-03.....	16
N.D.C.C. § 24-03-02.....	15
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-02(1)	18
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)	17
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(b)	4, 53
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(f)	1, 5, 18, 23, 53
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(g)	35
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(i)	2, 5, 23, 39, 46, 48, 49, 51, 53
N.D.A.C. § 37-01-01-01(1)(b)	15

Other Authorities

1 D. Dobbs, <u>The Law of Torts</u> § 271 (2000)	19
<u>Hearing on S.B. 2080 Before the House Judiciary Comm.,</u> 54 th N.D. Leg. Sess. (Mar. 8, 1995)	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A	34
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</u> 379 (1879)	21, 34
